

No. 10-1491

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CERTAIN  
PLAINTIFFS IN *IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS  
ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

STEPHEN A. COZEN  
ELLIOTT R. FELDMAN  
SEAN P. CARTER  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1900 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
RICHARD D. KLINGLER  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for the Federal Insurance, Vigilant Insurance,  
and Pacific Employers Insurance Plaintiffs*  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 13, 2012

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

JAMES P. KREINDLER  
JUSTIN T. GREEN  
ANDREW J. MALONEY III  
KREINDLER & KREINDLER  
LLP  
750 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 687-8181

*Counsel for the Ashton  
Plaintiffs*

RONALD L. MOTLEY  
MICHAEL E. ELSNER  
ROBERT T. HAEFELE  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Boulevard  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464  
(843) 216-9000

*Counsel for the  
EuroBrokers and Burnett  
Plaintiffs*

ROBERT M. KAPLAN  
FERBER CHAN ESSNER &  
COLLER, LLP  
530 Fifth Avenue  
23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10036-5101  
(212) 944-2200

*Counsel for the  
Continental Casualty  
Plaintiffs*

JERRY S. GOLDMAN  
ANDERSON KILL &  
OLICK, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 278-1000

*Counsel for the O'Neill  
Plaintiffs*

CHRIS LEONARDO  
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP  
1875 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 810  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 580-8803

*Counsel for the Cantor  
Fitzgerald Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NA- TIONS COMMITTED ABROAD CAN CAUSE HARM IN THE UNITED STATES.....	5
II. THE ATS ENCOMPASSES VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS COMMIT- TED ABROAD AND CAUSING HARM WITHIN THE UNITED STATES .....	8
A. International Law Principles Recognize A Sovereign’s Interests In Redressing Harm Caused Within Its Borders, Including Harm Caused In Part By Acts Committed Abroad.....	8
B. U.S. Statutes And Court Decisions Addressing Sovereign Interests Impose Liability For Acts Committed Abroad That Cause Harm In The United States..	11
C. Imposing ATS Liability For Acts Com- mitted Abroad That Cause Harm In The United States Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The ATS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
D. Imposing ATS Liability For Acts Committed Abroad That Cause Harm In The United States Would Not Give Rise To The Concerns Presented By Claims That Involve No U.S. Harm.....	21
III. THE SEPTEMBER 11th LITIGATION SHOWS WHY ATS LIABILITY EXISTS FOR ACTS COMMITTED ABROAD THAT ARE DIRECTED AGAINST AND CAUSE HARM IN THE UNITED STATES .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3541 (2010).....	24
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	27
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	15
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 24
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	6
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	25
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3335 (Nov. 23, 2011) (No. 11-649) .....	20, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	4, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	9
<i>United States v. al Bahlul</i> , No. 09-001, 2011 U.S. CMCR LEXIS 3 (C.M.C.R. Sept. 9, 2011) .....	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Viet. Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	16

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	25
AEDPA, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	13
§ 45(a)(3) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C) .....	17
§ 2333 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
§ 2339A .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	17
§ 2339C.....	17
19 U.S.C. § 1671(a).....	14
§ 1673.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	11
§ 1350.....	2
§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
§ 1604.....	12
§ 1605.....	12

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	9, 10
Sir Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	10
E. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (N.Y., Samuel Campbell, 1st Am. ed. 1796).....	9, 10
Thomas M. Pohl, <i>From Blackbeard to Bin Laden: The Re-emergence of the Alien Tort Claims Act of 1789 and its Potential Impact on the Global War on Terrorism</i> , 34 J. Legis. 77 (2008).....	27
Steven R. Swanson, <i>Terrorism, Piracy, and the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 40 Rutgers L.J. 159 (2008).....	26, 27

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued	
INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES	Page
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, Dec. 16, 1970, 22 U.S.T. 1641.....	25
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Civil Aviation, Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 565 ....	25
International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages, Dec. 17, 1979, 1316 U.N.T.S. 205.....	25
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Dec. 15, 1997, 2149 U.N.T.S. 284.....	25
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197.....	26
S.C. Res. 1189, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1189 (Aug. 13, 1998) .....	25, 26
S.C. Res. 1214, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1214 (Dec. 8, 1998) .....	25
S.C. Res. 1267, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 1999) .....	25
S.C. Res. 1333, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1333 (Dec. 19, 2000) .....	25
S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).....	25
